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Honorable Glenn A. Davis

Executive Director

Alabama Board of Physical Therapy

Post Office Box 305040

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-5040
Physical Therapy, State Board of – Licenses and Permits - Chiropractors – Chiropractic Examiners Board
A licensed chiropractor is not authorized to perform physical therapy unless the method of therapy performed is one of the means or methods taught in schools or colleges of chiropractic that are recognized by the State Board of Chiropractic Examiners.  In no event may a chiropractor hold himself or herself out as a physical therapist or as able to perform physical therapy in this state without a license issued by the Alabama Board of Physical Therapy.

Dear Mr. Davis:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


May a licensed chiropractor perform physical therapy modalities in this state without a license issued by the Alabama Board of Physical Therapy?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Alabama Board of Physical Therapy has concerns that a proposed amendment to the administrative rules of the Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners is an attempt to allow chiropractors to practice physical therapy in violation of section 34-24-210 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 34-24-210 of the Code enumerates those who are authorized to practice physical therapy in the State of Alabama and states as follows: 
(a) License required. No person shall practice nor hold himself or herself out to be able to practice physical therapy in this state unless he or she is licensed in accordance with this article.
(b) License required. No person shall act nor hold himself or herself out as being able to act as a physical therapist assistant unless he or she is licensed in accordance with this article.

(c) Other healing arts not affected. Nothing in this article shall prohibit any person licensed to practice any other of the healing arts in this state under any other law from engaging in the practice for which he or she is licensed.

Ala. Code § 34-24-210 (Supp. 2013) (emphasis added).


Section 34-24-191 of the Code defines the terms “physical therapy,” “physical therapist,” “physical therapist licensee,” and “physiotherapist” as follows:
(4) PHYSICAL THERAPY. The treatment of a human being by the use of exercise, massage, heat, cold, water, radiant energy, electricity, or sound for the purpose of correcting or alleviating any physical or mental condition or preventing the development of any physical or mental disability, or the performance of neuromuscular-skeletal tests and measurements to determine the existence and extent of body malfunction; provided, that physical therapy shall be practiced only upon the referral of a physician licensed to practice medicine or surgery, a dentist licensed to practice dentistry, a licensed chiropractor, a licensed assistant to a physician acting pursuant to a valid supervisory agreement, or a licensed certified registered nurse practitioner in a collaborative practice agreement with a licensed physician, except as otherwise provided in this chapter. Physical therapy does not include radiology or electrosurgery.

(5) PHYSICAL THERAPIST. A person who practices physical therapy.

(6) PHYSICAL THERAPY LICENSEE. A physical therapist or physical therapist assistant who is licensed under this article.

(7) PHYSIOTHERAPIST. Synonymous with the term "physical therapist," and the term shall be used to identify only those persons licensed under this article. The physical therapist may use the letters "P.T." or "R.P.T." in connection with his or her name or place of business to denote his or her registration hereunder.

Ala. Code §34-24-191(a)(4) to 34-24-191(a)(7) (Supp. 2013).  


This Office addressed a similar question in a previous opinion to the Alabama Board of Physical Therapy in 1972.  In that opinion, this Office stated that “physical therapy is not a specialty within the healing arts branch of chiropractic; rather, both chiropractic and physical therapy are equal and independent branches of the healing arts.”   Opinion to Honorable Patricia Peinhardt, Acting Chairman, State Board of Physical Therapy, dated February 11, 1972.  The Peinhardt opinion further stated that “a licensed chiropractor should not be allowed in Alabama to hold himself out as performing physical therapy services as a specialty within the branch of chiropractic unless he is also registered and licensed under the Physical Therapy Practice Act.”  Id. at 5.

A review of the current statutory provisions relating to the practice of physical therapy and the practice of chiropractic reveals no significant changes to the statutes that would overrule or modify the conclusions reached in the 1972 opinion.

As set forth above in section 34-24-210(c) of the Code, the physical therapy law does not prohibit any person licensed to practice any other of the healing arts in this state from engaging in the practice for which he or she is licensed.  The term “chiropractic” and the authority of a licensed chiropractor are set forth in section 34-24-120 of the Code and states as follows:
(a) The term “chiropractic,” when used in this article, is hereby defined as the science and art of locating and removing without the use of drugs or surgery any interference with the transmission and expression of nerve energy in the human body by any means or methods as taught in schools or colleges of chiropractic which are recognized by the State Board of Chiropractic Examiners.
(b) Any chiropractor who has been certified and licensed by the State Board of Chiropractic Examiners may examine, analyze, and diagnose the human body and its diseases by the use of any physical, clinical, thermal, or radonic method, and the use of X-ray diagnosing, and may use any other general method of examination for diagnosis and analysis taught in any school of chiropractic recognized by the State Board of Chiropractic Examiners.
Ala. Code § 34-24-120 (2010) (emphasis added).  
Based upon the above provisions, a licensed chiropractor is authorized to perform services that overlap with the definition of physical therapy as defined in section 34-24-191 of the Code if the service is one of the “means or methods as taught in schools or colleges of chiropractic which are recognized by the State Board of Chiropractic Examiners.”  Id.  A chiropractor may also “examine, analyze, and diagnose . . . by the use of any physical, clinical, thermal, or radonic method, and the use of X-ray diagnosing, and may use any other general method of examination . . . taught in any school of chiropractic . . . .”  Id.

Although a person licensed as a chiropractor may perform services as set forth in the chiropractic law that overlap with physical therapy, a licensed chiropractor may not hold himself or herself out as able to practice physical therapy.  

The proposed chiropractic rule, 190-X-3-.02, is entitled “Chiropractic Physiological Therapeutics” and states as follows:


(1)  Definition. Chiropractic Physiological Therapeutics includes but is not limited to physical therapy modalities and/or modalities which produce electrical current, light, air, water, thermal (hot and cold), percussion, vibration, traction, massage, sonic wave; colonic irrigation, and rehabilitation.


(2) Practice Permitted.  No person licensed to practice chiropractic in Alabama shall practice Chiropractic Physiological Therapeutics unless they have complied with the following requirements:

(a) A minimum of one hundred twenty hours of study.


(b) Pass an examination administered by a school or college approved by the Board or pass the National Board of Chiropractic Examiners Physiotherapy examination.  This applies to all persons licensed to practice chiropractic in Alabama who matriculated in a chiropractic college on or after January 1, 1988.
Proposed Rule 190-X-3-.02, Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners, November 2013 (emphasis added).  This proposed rule appears to allow chiropractors to hold themselves out as able to practice physical therapy if they meet the additional requirements as set forth in the rule.

This Office has previously stated that the Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners does not have the authority, by rule, to create sublicenses or specialty certifications, like the rule set forth above, without specific statutory authority to create these specialty certifications.  Opinion to Dr. Benjamin F. Hooker, D.C., President, Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners, dated November 6, 1996, A.G. No. 97-00036.  

CONCLUSION


A licensed chiropractor is not authorized to perform physical therapy unless the method of therapy performed is one of the means or methods taught in schools or colleges of chiropractic that are recognized by the State Board of Chiropractic Examiners.  In no event may a chiropractor hold himself or herself out as a physical therapist or as able to perform physical therapy in this state without a license issued by the Alabama Board of Physical Therapy.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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